

No. 19-27

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—————◆—————
MARK CHEESEMAN,

Petitioner,

v.

JOHN POLILLO, CHIEF OF THE GLASSBORO,
NEW JERSEY POLICE DEPARTMENT; AND
KEVIN T. SMITH, SUPERIOR COURT JUDGE,
GLOUCESTER COUNTY, NEW JERSEY,

Respondents.

—————◆—————
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Superior Court Of New Jersey,
Appellate Division**

—————◆—————
**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AND
BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* FIREARMS POLICY
COALITION, FIREARMS POLICY FOUNDATION,
CALIFORNIA GUN RIGHTS FOUNDATION,
AND SECOND AMENDMENT FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—————◆—————
JOSEPH G.S. GREENLEE
Counsel of Record
FIREARMS POLICY COALITION
1215 K Street, 17th Floor
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 378-5785
jgr@fpchq.org

August 1, 2019

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF
AMICI CURIAE FIREARMS POLICY
COALITION, FIREARMS POLICY
FOUNDATION, CALIFORNIA GUN RIGHTS
FOUNDATION, AND SECOND AMENDMENT
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Pursuant to Rule 37.2(b), Firearms Policy Coalition, Firearms Policy Foundation, California Gun Rights Foundation, and Second Amendment Foundation respectfully request leave to submit a brief as *amici curiae* in support of the Petition for Writ of Certiorari.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Certiorari should be granted to define the right to bear arms.....	3
A. To what extent the right to bear arms applies beyond the home has deeply divided lower courts	4
1. The D.C. and Seventh Circuits held that the right applies just as strongly outside the home as inside the home	4
2. The First and Second Circuits determined that the right likely applies outside the home, but in a weaker form.....	5
3. The Third and Fourth Circuits declined to decide whether the right exists outside the home	6
4. The Ninth and Tenth Circuits held that the right to bear arms does not protect concealed carry.....	7
5. What lower courts agree on is the need for further guidance from this Court.....	7

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. Several related issues depend on how this Court defines the right to bear arms.....	9
1. Can certain adults be denied the right to bear arms based on their age?	9
2. Can a state categorically deny non-residents from bearing arms?.....	10
3. Can the right to bear arms be prohibited on United States Postal Service property?.....	10
4. Can the right to bear arms be prohibited on Army Corps of Engineers' land?	11
5. Can firearms be prohibited in areas surrounding “sensitive places”?	12
6. Can criminal activity be inferred from merely carrying a firearm in public?.....	12
II. Certiorari should be granted to clarify <i>Heller</i> 's “presumptively lawful” regulations.....	13
A. Can the presumption be rebutted?.....	14
B. What is “longstanding”?	16
C. What other laws are “presumptively lawful”?	17
III. Certiorari should be granted to clarify what sort of interest-balancing this Court rejected in <i>Heller</i>	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. Ascertaining a “justifiable need” requires interest-balancing	20
B. Means-end scrutiny requires interest-balancing	21
IV. Certiorari should be granted to clarify Second Amendment doctrine so lower courts stop running roughshod over it	23
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ass'n of New Jersey Rifle & Pistol Clubs, Inc. v. Attorney Gen. New Jersey</i> , 910 F.3d 106 (3d Cir. 2018)	24, 25, 27
<i>Bonidy v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 790 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2015).....	11, 24
<i>Burgess v. Town of Wallingford</i> , 569 F. App'x 21 (2d Cir. 2014) (unpublished)	13
<i>Commonwealth v. Hicks</i> , 208 A.3d 916 (Pa. 2019)	12
<i>Culp v. Raoul</i> , 921 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2019).....	10
<i>Dearth v. Lynch</i> , 791 F.3d 32 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	8
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Drake v. Filko</i> , 724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011) (“ <i>Ezell I</i> ”).....	22
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park</i> , 136 S. Ct. 447 (2015)	26
<i>GeorgiaCarry.Org, Inc. v. Georgia</i> , 687 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2012) (“ <i>GeorgiaCarry.Org I</i> ”)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>GeorgiaCarry.Org, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,</i> 212 F. Supp. 3d 1348 (N.D. Ga. 2016).....	11
<i>GeorgiaCarry.Org, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,</i> 788 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 2015).....	11
<i>Gonzalez v. Vill. of W. Milwaukee,</i> 671 F.3d 649 (7th Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>Gould v. Morgan,</i> 907 F.3d 659 (1st Cir. 2018)	5, 8, 22
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia,</i> 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011) (“ <i>Heller II</i> ”)	15, 21, 22
<i>Hightower v. City of Boston,</i> 693 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2012)	8
<i>In re Cheeseman,</i> No. A-2412-17T2, 2018 WL 5831294 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. Nov. 8, 2018)	4, 21
<i>In re Pantano,</i> 429 N.J. Super. 478 (App. Div. 2013).....	4
<i>Jackson v. City & Cty. of San Francisco,</i> 135 S. Ct. 2799 (2015)	26
<i>Kachalsky v. Cty. of Westchester,</i> 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012)	6, 8, 20, 24
<i>Mance v. Holder,</i> 74 F. Supp. 3d 795 (N.D. Tex. 2015).....	16
<i>Mance v. Sessions,</i> 896 F.3d 390 (5th Cir. 2018).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Mance v. Sessions</i> , 896 F.3d 699 (5th Cir. 2018).....	16
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012).....	5
<i>Morris v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 60 F. Supp. 3d 1120 (D. Idaho 2014).....	11
<i>Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives</i> , 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012) (“ <i>BATFE</i> ”)	17, 22
<i>Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. McCraw</i> , 719 F.3d 338 (5th Cir. 2013).....	9
<i>National Socialist Party of America v. Skokie</i> , 432 U.S. 43 (1977)	20
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015) (“ <i>NYSRPA I</i> ”).....	22
<i>Norman v. State</i> , 215 So. 3d 18 (Fla. 2017).....	7
<i>Osterweil v. Bartlett</i> , 738 F.3d 520 (2d Cir. 2013)	10
<i>Pena v. Lindley</i> , 898 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2018).....	14, 15
<i>People v. Chairez</i> , 2018 IL 121417.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>People v. Mosley</i> , 2015 IL 115872.....	9
<i>Peruta v. California</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1995 (2017)	26
<i>Peruta v. Cty. of San Diego</i> , 824 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2016) (en banc).....	7
<i>Peterson v. Martinez</i> , 707 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 2013).....	7, 15
<i>Silvester v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 945 (2018)	26
<i>Tyler v. Hillsdale Cty. Sheriff’s Dep’t</i> , 837 F.3d 678 (6th Cir. 2016) (en banc).....	15, 19, 26
<i>United States v. Barton</i> , 633 F.3d 168 (3d Cir. 2011)	15
<i>United States v. Bena</i> , 664 F.3d 1180 (8th Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>United States v. Bogle</i> , 717 F.3d 281 (2d Cir. 2013)	15
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 644 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2011)	17
<i>United States v. Castro</i> , No. 10-50160, 2011 WL 6157466 (9th Cir. 2011) (unpublished).....	16
<i>United States v. Chester</i> , 628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010).....	15, 18, 22
<i>United States v. Chovan</i> , 735 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013).....	18, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Class</i> , No. 15-3015, 2019 WL 3242381 (D.C. Cir. July 19, 2019)	12
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 304 F. App'x 473 (9th Cir. 2008) (unpublished)	16
<i>United States v. Dorosan</i> , 350 F. App'x 874 (5th Cir. 2009) (unpublished)	11
<i>United States v. Dugan</i> , 657 F.3d 998 (9th Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>United States v. Greeno</i> , 679 F.3d 510 (6th Cir. 2012).....	18, 22
<i>United States v. Hughley</i> , 691 F. App'x 278 (8th Cir. 2017) (unpublished)	23
<i>United States v. Marzzarella</i> , 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010)	15, 22
<i>United States v. Masciandaro</i> , 638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011).....	8, 14
<i>United States v. McRobie</i> , No. 08-4632, 2009 WL 82715 (4th Cir. 2009) (unpublished).....	15
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 627 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2010).....	22
<i>United States v. Skoien</i> , 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010) (en banc).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. White</i> , 593 F.3d 1199 (11th Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 616 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 417 Md. 479 (2011).....	9
<i>Woollard v. Gallagher</i> , 712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013).....	6, 20
<i>Wrenn v. District of Columbia</i> , 864 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	4, 5
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1)	17
42 U.S.C. § 1983	12
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140, § 131(d)	5
N.J. Admin. Code § 13:54-2.4(d)(1).....	20, 21
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Black’s Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1990).....	14
Kopel, David B. & Greenlee, Joseph G.S., <i>The Federal Circuits’ Second Amendment Doc- trines</i> , 61 ST. LOUIS L.J. 193 (2017)	14, 27
Kopel, David B. & Greenlee, Joseph G.S., <i>The Second Amendment Rights of Young Adults</i> , 43 S. ILL. U. L.J. (2019).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Kopel, David B., <i>Data Indicate Second Amendment Underenforcement</i> , 68 DUKE L.J. ONLINE 79 (2018).....	27
Mocsary, George A., <i>A Close Reading of an Excellent Distant Reading of Heller in the Courts</i> , 68 DUKE L.J. ONLINE 41 (2018)	27
